



CapitalDirect

Let your house lend a hand.

incometrust**one**.com
we take a **different approach**

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

For the Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015

Semi-annual Financial Statements

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

Statement of Financial Position

Six month period ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

	Jun-30-15	Dec-31-14
ASSETS		
Cash	\$647,640	\$556,175
Accounts receivable	\$14,641	\$120,045
Mortgage investments <i>(Notes 3,4,7)</i>	\$69,007,714	\$53,633,836
Assets held for sale	\$0	\$0
	\$69,669,995	\$54,310,056
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$1,428,603	\$1,613,901
Loan Payable <i>(Note 6)</i>	\$30,557,382	\$24,911,835
	\$31,985,985	\$26,525,736
UNITHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Net Assets	\$37,684,010	\$27,784,320
	\$69,669,995	\$54,310,056

Approved by the Board of Governors

"Richard Nichols" Director
"Richard Nichols"

"Derek Tripp" Director
Derek Tripp

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

Statement of Change in Net Assets

Six month period ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

	Class A Jun-30-15	Class F Jun-30-15	Total Jun-30-15	Jun-30-14
Net assets - beginning of period	\$27,309,336	\$474,984	\$27,784,320	\$20,412,327
Comprehensive income	\$1,362,302	\$137,582	\$1,499,884	\$1,043,661
	\$28,671,638	\$612,566	\$29,284,204	\$21,455,988
Distribution to unitholders <i>(Note 9)</i>	(\$1,226,072)	(\$123,824)	(\$1,349,896)	(\$939,295)
Distribution to the Manager	(\$136,230)	(\$13,758)	(\$149,988)	(\$104,366)
Capital transactions				
Subscriptions <i>(Note 10)</i>	\$5,215,754	\$4,016,793	\$9,232,547	\$4,548,800
Reinvested distributions	\$658,584	\$8,559	\$667,143	\$501,310
Redemptions	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$106,632)
Net assets - end of period	\$33,183,674	\$4,500,336	\$37,684,010	\$25,355,805

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Six month period ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

	Jun-30-15	Jun-30-14
Revenue		
Mortgage Interest Income	\$2,623,462	\$1,681,707
Mortgage Discount Income	\$77,041	\$73,050
Prepayment Income	\$164,852	\$74,910
Early Redemption Income	\$27,362	\$1,000
Sundry Mortgage Income	\$83,600	\$43,482
	\$2,976,317	\$1,874,149
General and administrative expenses		
Audit Fees	\$45,759	\$30,000
Bank Charges	\$13,710	\$15,086
Filing Fees	\$23,131	\$26,037
Interest Expense on loan payable	\$493,552	\$297,138
Legal Expense	\$72,622	\$61,248
Management Fees	\$287,202	\$208,045
Provision for Loan Loss	\$483,842	\$161,177
Trustee Fees	\$16,897	\$10,505
Sundry Mortgage Expense	\$39,718	\$21,252
	\$1,476,433	\$830,488
Net income and comprehensive income for the period	\$1,499,884	\$1,043,661

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

Statement of Cash Flows

Six month period ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

	Jun-30-15	Jun-30-14
Operating activities		
Net income for the period	\$1,499,884	\$1,043,661
Items not affecting cash:		
Provision for loan losses	\$483,842	\$161,177
	\$1,983,726	\$1,204,837
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Accounts receivable	\$105,404	(\$14,930)
Account payable and accrued liabilities	(\$185,298)	\$63,845
	(\$79,894)	\$48,915
Cash flow from operating activities	\$1,903,832	\$1,253,753
Investing activity		
Purchase of mortgage investments, net	(\$15,857,720)	(\$7,149,824)
Cash flow used by investing activities	(\$15,857,720)	(\$7,149,824)
Financing activities		
Distribution to unitholders and Manager	(\$832,741)	(\$542,351)
Advances on loan payable	\$5,645,547	\$1,561,488
Cash received on subscriptions	\$9,232,547	\$4,548,800
Redemptions	\$0	(\$106,632)
Cash flow from financing activities	\$14,045,353	\$5,461,306
Increase in cash	\$91,465	(\$434,766)
Cash - beginning of period	\$556,175	\$569,309
Cash - end of period	\$647,640	\$134,543
Cash flow supplementary information		
Interest paid	\$493,552	\$297,138
Interest income	\$2,623,462	\$1,681,707

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

Notes to Financial Statements

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

1. ORGANIZATION OF THE TRUST

The Capital Direct I Income Trust (the "Trust") is an open-ended investment trust established under the laws of the Province of Ontario pursuant to a Declaration of Trust dated June 23, 2006 by Capital Direct Management Ltd. (the "Manager"), as administrator of the Trust and Computershare Trust Company of Canada (the "Trustee"). The address of the Trust's registered office is #305 - 555 West 8th Avenue, Vancouver BC V5Z 1C6.

The Trust is not a reporting issuer under securities legislation and therefore is relying on Part 2.11 of National Instrument 81-106 for exemption from the requirements to file interim financial reports with the applicable regulatory authorities.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION-DISCLOSURE FOR INTERIM FS

These unaudited semi-annual financial statements, including comparatives, are prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34").

The semi-annual financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Trust's annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Significant accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. These estimates include the allowance for loan losses and completeness of accrued liabilities. These are periodically reviewed and any adjustments necessary are reported in earnings in the period in which they become known. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Financial instruments

Recognition and measurement

The Trust recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivatives and embedded derivatives, on the balance sheet when the Trust becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial instruments or non-financial derivative contract. The Trust classifies all financial assets and financial liabilities as either a) Held for trading, b) Available for sale, c) Held to maturity, d) Loans and receivables or e) Other financial liabilities, depending on the Trust's stated intention and/or historical practice. Financial assets and liabilities held for trading are measured at fair value with gains and losses recognized in net income. Financial assets held to maturity, loans and receivables, and other financial liabilities other than those held for trading, are measured at amortized cost based on the effective interest method. Available for sale instruments are measured at fair value with gains and losses, net of tax, recognized in other comprehensive income.

(continues)

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

Notes to Financial Statements

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The Trust's financial assets and liabilities are classified as follows:

	Category	Measurement
Assets:		
Cash	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Accounts receivable	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Mortgage investments	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Loan payable	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost

Comprehensive income

Comprehensive income consists of net earnings and other comprehensive income ("OCI"). OCI comprises the change in fair value of the effective portion of the derivatives used as hedging items in a cash flow hedge and the change in fair value of any available for sale financial instruments. Amounts included in OCI are shown net of tax. Accumulated other comprehensive income is an equity category comprised of the cumulative amounts of OCI.

The Trust had no "other comprehensive income or loss" transactions during the six months ended June 30, 2015 and no opening or closing balances for accumulated other comprehensive income or loss.

Mortgage investments

Mortgage investments are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, net of an allowance for losses.

Interest income from mortgage investments is recorded on an accrual basis, except for mortgage investments that are considered to be impaired. A mortgage investment is classified as impaired when, in management's opinion, there is reasonable doubt as to the ultimate collectibility, either in whole or in part, of principal and interest. When a mortgage investment is classified as impaired, recognition of interest in accordance with the term of the original mortgage investment agreement ceases. Subsequent payments received on an impaired mortgage investment are recorded as a reduction in principal. Mortgage investments are generally returned to accrual status when the timely collection of both principal and interest is reasonably assured and all delinquent principal and interest payments are brought current.

Mortgage discount income is deferred and recognized over the term of the underlying mortgage. Other fees are recognized as the services are performed.

(continues)

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

Notes to Financial Statements

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Provision for loan losses

The Trust maintains specific and general allowances for losses in its mortgage investment portfolio. The provision for loan losses is increased by a provision for mortgage investment impairment charged to income and reduced by write-offs during the year.

A loan is considered to be impaired when payments are in arrears, all attempts at recovery with the mortgagee have failed and the Trust enters the foreclosure process to recover the loan balance. A specific provision is recorded to the extent the fair value of the collateral charged against the loan does not exceed the loan balance. Interest income continues to be accrued until the courts begin selling the property. Legal fees and other costs are also accrued to the loan balance to the extent they are expected to be recovered. At June 30, 2015 there are no impaired loans for which a specific loss provision has been recorded.

The Trust also maintains a general allowance that incorporates mortgage investment loss history as the basis for estimating probability of default in mortgage investments. The Trust groups all unimpaired loans according to similar credit risk characteristics, and evaluates the likelihood of an impairment loss on a group basis. The Trust records a loss provision allowance against each group of loan with such similar characteristics.

Income taxes

The Trust qualifies as a "Unit Trust" within the meaning of the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the "Act"). The Trust is subject to applicable federal and provincial taxes on its net income for tax purposes for the year, including taxable capital gains, except to the extent such amounts are distributed to unitholders. Losses incurred by the Trust cannot be allocated to unitholders, but may be deducted by the Trust in future years in accordance with the Act.

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

Notes to Financial Statements

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

4. MORTGAGE INVESTMENTS (continued)

Mortgage investments consist primarily of residential mortgages acquired from Capital Direct Lending Corp., the parent company of the Manager and Capital Direct Atlantic Inc., a subsidiary of the parent company to the Manager. The mortgages have maturities ranging from 12 to 24 months and carry the option of prepayment under certain conditions. No mortgages are insured under the National Housing Act (Canada). Loan to value ratios on the mortgages vary as noted below:

LTV	Number of Loans	Carrying Value	% Carrying Value
0% to 4.99%	5	\$135,511	0%
5% to 9.99%	16	\$607,009	1%
10% to 14.99%	26	\$1,696,829	2%
15% to 19.99%	25	\$2,250,322	3%
20% to 24.99%	20	\$1,565,773	2%
25% to 29.99%	25	\$2,431,167	3%
30% to 34.99%	30	\$2,756,883	4%
35% to 39.99%	19	\$1,979,574	3%
40% to 44.99%	41	\$4,208,785	6%
45% to 49.99%	42	\$4,190,425	6%
50% to 54.99%	46	\$4,428,652	6%
55% to 59.99%	86	\$9,372,573	13%
60% to 64.99%	89	\$8,613,466	12%
65% to 69.99%	123	\$11,445,015	16%
70% to 74.99%	141	\$8,236,643	12%
75% to 79.99%	93	\$5,124,550	7%
80% to 84.99%	1	\$385,658	1%
85% to 89.99%	1	\$264,880	0%
90% to 94.99%	0		
95% to 99.99%	0		
	829	\$69,693,715	100%
General Loan loss provision		(\$524,135)	
Deferred mortgage discount income		(\$161,866)	
		\$69,007,714	

Prov	#Loans	Fair Value	%Portfolio
Atlantic	11	\$1,002,807	1.44%
AB	117	\$9,604,342	13.78%
BC	360	\$33,204,611	47.64%
ON	341	\$25,881,955	37.14%
TOTAL	829	\$69,693,715	100.00%

On December 31, 2014, the general loan loss provision was \$309,192 or 0.6% of the gross mortgage loan balance. During the six month period ended June 30, 2015 the Trust increased the general provision by \$483,841 to 0.8% of the gross mortgage loan balance. The Trust wrote off loans totalling \$268,898 against the loan loss provision.

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

Notes to Financial Statements

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The following table details carrying values and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities by financial instrument classification. The fair values of financial assets and liabilities with fixed interest rates have been determined using discounted cash flow techniques based on interest rates being offered for similar types of assets and liabilities with similar terms and risks as at the balance sheet date. The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities are assumed to approximate their carrying values, principally due to their short term nature.

These fair values, presented for information only, reflect conditions that existed only at the balance sheet date.

	Jun-30-15			Jun-30-14
	<u>Carrying Value</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Difference</u>	<u>Difference</u>
<u>Assets:</u>				
Loans and receivables:				
Cash	\$647,640	\$647,640	-	-
Accounts receivable	\$14,641	\$14,641	-	-
Mortgage investments	\$69,007,714	\$69,007,714	-	-
			-	-
<u>Liabilities:</u>				
Other liabilities:				
Accounts payable	\$1,428,603	\$1,428,603	-	-
Loan payable	\$30,557,382	\$30,557,382	-	-
			-	-
Net difference			-	-

(b) Risk management

Risk management involves the identification, ongoing assessment, managing and monitoring of material risks that could adversely affect the Trust. The Trust is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk and interest rate risk. There were no significant changes in risk from those disclosed in the Trust's annual financial statements

(continues)

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

Notes to Financial Statements

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a financial loss will be incurred due to the failure of a counterparty to discharge its contractual commitment or obligation to the Trust. It is the Manager's opinion that the Trust is exposed to credit risks on all mortgage investments. The credit risk is mitigated as all mortgage investments are collateralized, there is no significant geographical concentration of mortgage investments, and the Manager regularly reviews and monitors the fair value of the collateral. The loss provision for the mortgage investments is established based on a provision for identified specific mortgage investments and a general provision applied to loans with similar credit characteristics. The Manager has assessed that there are no specifically identified mortgage investments exposed to credit risks. The Manager has provided a general loan loss provision based on approximately 0.8% (December 31, 2014: 0.6%) of mortgage investments.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the Trust's ability to meet its own financial obligations such as funding mortgage commitments, operational expenses, trust distributions and unitholder redemptions. In this regard the Manager monitors cash regularly to ensure the Trust can meet its obligations, however, the Manager does have the right to postpone unitholder redemptions if it feels that the Trust's financial position will become impaired.

Market Risk

Market risk includes both interest rate risk and foreign currency risk. The interest rate risk relates to the Trust's ability to adjust to changing interest rates on their loan payable. To offset this risk the Trust generally lends its funds with rates adjustable within one or two years which allows the Trust to adjust rates on renewals annually. There is no foreign exchange risk as the Trust is limited to investing in mortgages situated in Canada.

6. LOAN PAYABLE

The Trust has an operating line of credit with Canadian Western Bank to a maximum of \$40,000,000 which bears interest at a rate of 0.75% per annum above the bank's prime lending rate. For the six month period ended June 30, 2015, the bank's average prime lending rate was 2.85% per annum. The line of credit is secured by a general security agreement including a fixed first charge over the real and personal property of the Trust, Capital Direct Lending Corporation, and Capital Direct Management Ltd., a general assignment of mortgages agreement and a general assignment of insurance.

The maximum and minimum amounts borrowed during the six month period ended June 30, 2015 were \$31,458,109 and \$24,911,874 respectively.

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the six month period ended June 30, 2015, the Trust purchased 98.6% of its mortgages totaling \$29,803,116 from Capital Direct Lending Corp., and 1.4% of its mortgages totaling \$423,726 from Capital Direct Atlantic Inc.

These transactions were conducted in the normal course of business and are recorded at the exchange amount being the consideration agreed by the related parties.

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

Notes to Financial Statements

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

8. TAXATION

The Trust qualifies as a "Unit Trust" within the meaning of the Canadian Income Tax Act ("The Act"). The Trust is subject to applicable federal and provincial taxes on the amounts of its net income for tax purposes for the year, including net realizable taxable capital gains, except to the extent such amounts are distributed to unitholders. Losses incurred by the Trust cannot be allocated to unitholders, but may be deducted by the Trust in future years in accordance with The Act.

9. DISTRIBUTION TO UNITHOLDERS

The Trust distributes 80% of the net income from operations to the unitholders on a quarterly basis from investments held by the Trust. The quarterly distributions are paid in arrears on the 15th day following the first three calendar quarters and on March 31 following the fourth calendar quarter to which the distribution relates. Distributions by the Trust will be paid in cash unless the unitholder elects to receive distributions in the form of units.

10. UNITHOLDER EQUITY

Pursuant to the Declaration of Trust, the Trust is authorized to issue an unlimited number of retractable, redeemable and transferable units, each of which represents an equal, undivided interest in any distributions made by the Trust and in the net assets of the Trust in the event of termination or windup. Each Unitholder is entitled to one vote for each whole unit held.

The Trust has authorized Class A and Class F units totalling 12,500,000 units for a combined maximum of \$125,000,000. Class A and Class F units bear similar features except that Class F units may be retracted after 180 days without penalty whereas Class A units bear a retraction fee which diminishes over five years from 5% to zero. Class A and Class F units share pro rata in distributions from the Trust. Both classes of units are permitted to be retracted on June 30 or December 31 in any year by giving written notice to the Manager. Class A and Class F units are issued as listed below.

For the six month period ended June 30, 2015 923,255 units were issued for a total subscription price of \$9,232,547.

	Class A	Class F	Total
Units outstanding, Dec-31-2014	2,730,934	47,498	2,778,432
Units issued on subscription	521,575	401,680	923,255
Units issued on reinvestment	65,858	856	66,714
Units redeemed	0	0	0
Units outstanding, Jun-30-2015	<u>3,318,367</u>	<u>450,034</u>	<u>3,768,401</u>

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST

Notes to Financial Statements

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

11. MANAGEMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

Management fees

Pursuant to the Management Agreement between the Trust and the Manager, the Manager is to provide management, administration and investment advisory services to the Trust. For these services, the Manager will be entitled to receive a monthly fee (the "Manager's Fee") calculated and payable monthly in arrears based on an annual rate of 2% for class A and 1% for class F of the net asset value. The Total Management Fee for the six month period was \$287,202.

In addition, 20% of the net income from operations will be paid to the Manager on a quarterly basis.

The Board of Directors of the Manager unanimously agreed to waive 50% of the distribution to which it is entitled for the six month period ended June 30, 2015. The amount waived was returned to the Fund and was distributed to the unitholders. The total distribution paid to the Manager for the six month period was \$149,988.

Of these amounts, \$229,488 remains in accounts payable.

Expenses

All organization expenses and sales commission or fees paid to registered dealers in connection with the Offering will be paid by the Manager.

All expenses or outlays relating to the Trust from inception including, but not limited to, the Manager's Fee, the Trustee's fee, offering expenses (other than organizational expenses and sales commissions on fees paid to registered dealers in connection with the offer and sale of units), taxes payable by the Trust, expenses related to Unitholders' meetings, brokerage, legal and other fees and disbursements relating to the implementation of transactions for Trust investments, if any, will be paid by the Trust.

12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Trust defines capital as loan payable and unitholders' equity. The Manager's objective when managing capital is to make prudent investments in mortgages so that it can continue to provide stable returns for its Unitholders. The Trust achieves its investment objectives by monitoring the Trust's mortgage investment portfolio. Information on the Unitholders' equity is described in Note 10.

The Trust's loan payable (Note 6) is subject to the following covenants as calculated in accordance with the credit facility agreement. In the event of a violation of the covenants, no trust units may be redeemed or repurchased.

1. To maintain a Cash Flow Coverage Ratio of not less than 1.50:1 in each quarter.
2. To maintain a Tangible Net Worth of not less than \$20,000,000 in each quarter.
3. To maintain a Debt to Tangible Net Worth Ratio not greater than 1:1 in each quarter.

For the six month period ended June 30, 2015, the Trust was in compliance with the above covenants.

CAPITAL DIRECT I INCOME TRUST**Notes to Financial Statements**

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015

(Unaudited - Management Prepared)

13. ANNUALIZED RATE OF RETURN

Subscription Month	Net Asset Value	Weighted Average Net Asset Value Per Month	Net Income Allocated to Unitholders	Annualized Return
Initial subscription on settlement		\$10		
Class A:				
Jan-31-15	\$27,919,173	\$27,919,173	\$564,950	8.094%
Feb-28-15	\$684,132	\$456,088	\$9,229	8.094%
Mar-31-15	\$1,219,391	\$406,464	\$8,225	8.094%
Class A Total:	\$29,822,695	\$28,781,724	\$582,404	8.094%
Class F:				
Jan-31-15	\$571,700	\$571,700	\$11,895	8.322%
Feb-28-15	\$628,883	\$419,255	\$8,723	8.322%
Mar-31-15	\$1,853,774	\$617,925	\$12,856	8.322%
Class F Total:	\$3,054,357	\$1,608,880	\$33,474	8.322%
Total:	\$32,877,062	\$30,390,604	\$615,878	
Class A:				
Apr-30-15	\$30,456,793	\$30,456,793	\$617,178	8.106%
May-31-15	\$1,194,765	\$796,510	\$16,141	8.106%
Jun-30-15	\$1,532,106	\$510,702	\$10,349	8.106%
Class A Total:	\$33,183,664	\$31,764,005	\$643,667	8.106%
Class F:				
Apr-30-15	\$4,019,596	\$4,019,596	\$85,248	8.483%
May-31-15	\$240,950	\$160,633	\$3,407	8.483%
Jun-30-15	\$239,790	\$79,930	\$1,695	8.483%
Class F Total:	\$4,500,336	\$4,260,159	\$90,350	8.483%
Total:	\$37,684,010	\$36,024,164	\$734,017	
Total January to June			\$1,349,895	